

HODOR

***709063722 01**

CHARLESTON WV

PO BOX 4108

EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25364

304-414-0255

Request for Quotation

DEP14652

PAGE 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDEN	CE TO ATTENTION OF
CHUCK BOWMAN	
304-558-2157	

%H-₽ ∓0

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B, FREIGHTTERMS 06/17/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 08/11/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 0001 JB 962-73 1 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF 35-ACRE ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "HOWESVILLE SITES" PROJECT LOCATED NEAR HOWESVILLE, WEST VIRGINIA (PRESTON CO.) A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 07/14/09 a 10:00 AM. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE PREBID CONFERENCE WILL RESULT IN BID DISQUALIFICATION. PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER. DIRECTIONS TO PREBID: TRAVEL TO TUNNELTON, PRESTON COUNTY. PROCEED NORTH ON RT. 26 FOR APPROXIMATELY 2.5 MILES TO A PAVED ROAD RECEIVE JUST SOUTH OF HOWESVILLE THAT LOOPS OFF OF RT. 92 AND BACK ON AGAIN; RT. 26/79. THE SITE IS LOCATED OVER THE HILL FROM THIS ROAD. ACCESS IS BY A STONE BASE 2009 AUG 10 P/4 2: 08 ROAD OFF THE SOUTHERN END OF THE PAVED W PURCHASING PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED FROM WVDEP, OFFICE AML&R, 601 57TH ST., SE, CHARLESTON, WV 25304 DIVISION PH. 304-926-0485 UPON PAYMENT OF \$43.00 NON-REFUNDABLE PAYMENT MUST BE MADE BY CHECK OR MONEY ORDER. NO CASH WILL BE ACCEPTED. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE ₹-025*5* 801018 55-6754491 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE ナームショク しょうえん



***709063722 01**

CHARLESTON WV

PO BOX 4108

EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25364

304-414-0255

Request for Quotation

DEP14652

RFQ NUMBER

304-558-2157

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN

8 H P

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

DATE PRINTE	D	TER	MS OF SAL	E	s	HIP VIA		F.(5:B		FREIGHT TERMS
06/17/2	2009									·····	
BID OPENING DATE:		08/11/	2009			В	ID (DPENING	TIME	01:30	PM
LINE	QUAN	ттү	UOP	CAT NO	ITEN	NUMBER		חותט	PRICE		AMOUNT
E	XHIBI	Т 5		***************************************							
	TATION REQUIRE TO SUBMITH THE SIGN THE VEN SUBMIT	FOR A ES EAC MIT AT HE BID NED AN NDOR'S APTER THE S	PUBL H VEN THE . TH D SUB COMP 21 OF IGNED	IC IM DOR T SAME E ENC MITTE LIANC THE PURC	PROVEME HAT SUE TIME AN LOSED F D WITH E WITH WEST VI HASING	ENT CON BMITS A L AFFID PURCHAS THE BI THE PR RGINIA AFFIDA	STRU BII AVI ING D AS DVIS COI VIT	WITH TH	ONTRACT E WORK PLIANCE IT MUST ICE OF ARTICL LURE TO	E F	
N W I E	OTICE VITHIN	TO PR 365 C EIVED. ED PUR	OCEED ALEND UNL	: TH AR DA ESS O	IS CONT YS AFTE THERWIS	RACT I	S TO NOT:	CH BID. D BE PER ICE TO P ED, THE ERED NOT	ROCEED FULLY		
R N S W	IGHT TOTICE	TO CAN TO TH ED ARE HE SPE	CEL T E VEN OF A	HIS C DOR I N INF	ONTRACT F THE M ERIOR C	IMMED	IATE LS (OR	ING RESE ELY UPON OR WORKM DO NOT CONTRAC	WRITTE ANSHIP CONFORM	EN	
T R T	HE HIG ATES A O WES	SHER O AS EST T VIRG	F THE ABLISI INIA	U.S. HED F CODE	DEPART OR PRES 21-5A,	MENT OF TON COL ET,SEQ	E LA JNT)	ACTOR SH ABOR MIN /, PURSU ROJECT.)	IMUM WA ANT		
I R	NTERES	ED BY	PAYMI STATE	ENTS LAW) INS	DUE (EX CONTAI TITUTE	CEPT FO	OR A THI HITE	RBITRATI ANY INTE IS CONTR ECTS DOC	REST ACT		
SIGNATURE				OLC DEV	FUSE SINE L	JH TEHNIS AN	09/00/00/09	DITIONS	AGI	TE	

TITLE		FE	IN					ADD	RESS CHAN	GES TO BE	NOTED ABOVE



*709063722 01

CHARLESTON WV

PO BOX 4108

EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25364

304-414-0255

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14652

ADI	DRESS CORRE	SPONDENC	ETOATIE	NTION OF	
	DOLIMAN				

304-558-2157

þ

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

DATE PRIN	******	TER	MS OF SALE			SHIP VIA F.O.B.				FREIGHT TERMS
06/17/ BID OPENING DATE:		22777				APPROVED THE STATE OF THE STATE				
DID OPENING DATE.	120000000000000000000000000000000000000	08/11/	2009	62.04.66.d		Salakusainasiss	BID (OPENING TIME	<u> </u>	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	ITITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITE	MINUMBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
		<u> destadous lova aceras</u>	3.55.50,000.35,000						.03/00/2000	
	PERTAT	NING T	O THIS	เกาม	TRACT	VDE HI	DERV	DELETED.		
		11110			INACI	MIL III	-KEBI	DEFE LED.]	
	WORKER	s' com	PENSAT	ION:	VEND	OR IS	REQU	IRED TO PROVI	DE	
	A CERT	IFICAT	E FROM	WOR	KERS'	COMPEN	ISATI	ON IF SUCCESSI	FUL.	
	ALL OF	THE I	TEMS C	HECK	ED BEL	OW WIL	L BE	A REQUIREMEN	Т	
	OF THI	S CONT	RACT:	İ						
							-			
								L FURNISH PRO	OF	
								NCE PRIOR TO E SPECIFIED II		
								E SPECIFIED II DF INSURANCE	4	
	COVERA	GF RED	UTRED	TS S	750.00	ON AND	JUNI	UF INSURANCE		
				10		•				
	() B	UILDER	S RISK	INS	URANCE	: SUC	CESS	FUL VENDOR SHA	ALL	
	FURNIS	H PROO	F OF B	UILD	ERS RI	SK - 4	ALL R	ISK INSURANCE	IN	
	AN AMO	UNT EQ	UAL TO	100	% OF T	HE AMO	OUNT C	OF THE CONTRAC	CT.	
			ļ]						
								•		
	(XX) B	UNDS:	FIVE	PERC	ENT (5)	%) OF	THE	TOTAL AMOUNT ()F	
								IRGINIA, SHALL		
	SUBMIT							THE SUCCESSI BOND AND LAI		
								THE CONTRACT		
	BONDS	MAY BE	PROVI	DED	IN THE	FORM	NF A	CERTIFIED CHE	ECK.	
	IRREVO	CABLE	LETTER	OF I	CREDIT	OR E	SOND F	FURNISHED BY	Δ ,	
	SOLVEN	T SURE	TY COM	PANY	AUTHO	ŔIZED	TO DO	D BUSINESS IN	THE	
								REDIT SUBMITTE		
	IN LIE	J OF A	BOND	WILL	ONLY	BE ALL	OWED	FOR PROJECTS	[
	UNDER :	\$100,0	00. P	ERSO	NAL OR	BUSIN	IESS C	CHECKS ARE NOT	r	
							, DNO	PERFORMANCE		ļ
	BOND,	DR LAB	DR/MAT	ERIA	BOND	•	Annotherapin			Total Control of the
	r s m.	A TAITEA!	VNCE	מאם -	A "T-1.14	0 (2)	VEAD	MAINTENANCE		And the state of t
								MAINTENANCE BE A REQUIREME	- 1	
	OF THE	SUCCE	SSFUL	VEND	ino ori	oimii M	ILLE E	OF A VEMOTVENIE	7 8 A E	
SIGNATURE				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE F	OR TERMS	. Call this is a said to the late to the			
						JIELEP	NONE		DATE	PARALLE
TITLE		FE	IN					ADDRESS CHA	NGES 1	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



***709063722 01**

CHARLESTON WV

PO BOX 4108

EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25364

304-414-0255

Request for Quotation

DEP14652

RFQ NUMBER

PAGE 4

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

Ø#-₽ T0

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	red	TEA	MS OF SAL	E	SHIPV	IA		F.O.B.		FREIGHTTERMS
06/17/				······		M000001001				
BID OPENING DATE:		08/11/	2009			BID	OPENI	NG TIME	01:30)PM
LINE	QUAI	YTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUN	1BER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
Anthropological Control of the Contr						,			ide las de consta	
	REV. 1	1/00								
	*****	****	****	* * * * *	*****	*****	****	******	* * *	
	AMI CO	NTRACT	UB IN	EUDMV	TION FORM	OMB #1	020-0	1110		
			1		1/2010) I		t	YOU MUST		
					FORM TO		1			
	EVALUA				E YOUR EL		1			
1	CONTRA							CFR 874.1		
1	1				029-0119 CAN CONTA		1	CHED TO THE		
					S.OSMRE.G		AVS U	FFICE AT		
}							****	******	**	
										1
							i			-
			CU	NIRAC	TORS LICE	NSE				минетомоска и постава
	WEST V	IRGINI	A STA	TE CO	DE 21-11-	2 REQUI	RES T	HAT ALL		***************************************
								K IN THIS		
	STATE						1	CONTRACTOR		
	3							ONTRACTORS		
	LICENS							CENSE MAY		
					KANAWHA B				ık	
ł .					WV 25305,		L			
										-
	1				DE 21-11-	•		ANY RS LICENSE		
	NUMBER				INCLUDE I	ne Cuni	RACIU	'KS LICENSE	-	
	BIDDER		i						ľ	j
				ngengar ∧ c.		(T3:5 W		CORP TER		
	CONTRA	CTORS	NAME:		てでいる	July many growing	* * * * *	active to a second	* *	
	CONTRA	CTORS	LICEN	SF #:	· . //-//	ててるの	3			
				11 *					• 1	-
			distributed by	್ತಿಂದರ ೧೯೪	/ERSE SIDE FOR TE	DAME AND POS	MONTONO		***************************************	
SIGNATURE	<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>	. λλ	<u> </u>	YLE DE	i arti efte fra	TELEPHONE 304-4		DA	TE_\	
TITLE		VVI FE	in		A .	P-20E	10 - O.		<u>8/10</u>	4
PRESIDE	THS	1, -	55	ero.	4491			ADDRESS CHANG	GES TO B	E NOTED ABOVE



*709063722 01

CHARLESTON WV

PO BOX 4108

EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25364

304-414-0255

Request for Quotation

DEP14652

PAGE 5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A HENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIF S DEPAR

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 06/17/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 08/11/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT. APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES & REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. (1) NOTICE TO PROCEED: THE CONSTRUCTION WORK SPECIFIED HEREIN IS TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE OFFICIAL NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. IN THE EVENT THAT A PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE IS REQUIRED, THE NOTICE TO PROCEED SHALL BE THE SPECIFIC DATE ESTABLISHED IN THE PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE. (2) GUARANTEE AND MAINTENANCE: (A) THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP AFFECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR ARE SUBJECT TO THE GUARANTEE ESTABLISHED BY CUSTOM OF THE RESPECTIVE TRADES. IN THE ABSENCE OF A TRADE GUARANTEE CUSTOM OR A SPECIAL GUARANTEE PROVISION, THE WORK, BOTH AS TO THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP, SHALL UPON ACCEPTANCE OF FINAL PAYMENT BY THE CONTRACTOR BE CONSIDERED GUARANTEED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE NEITHER THE FINAL ACCEPTANCE NOR THE OF THE WORK. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25364

Request for Quotation

BEP14652

PAGE 6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709063722 01 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108

CHARLESTON WV

SHIP TO

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-

DATE PRINTE!	D	TEF	IMS OF SAI	E	SHIP	VIA	F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
06/17/2	009							
BID OPENING DATE:		08/11/	2009			BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAN	TITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NU	MBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
ļ_	TAIAI	n	T CHA			CONTRA	0700 05	
					LIEVE THE		Y MATERIALS, A	A A # 77
							NTEE PERIOD SI	
							RACTOR UPON	TALL
1 1		N NOTI	1		CNOL OI	IIIL CONT	KACIOK OI UK	
		(B)	ı	NG TH	E ONE-YE	AR GUARA	NTEE PERIOD,	THE
C	ONTRA	CTOR W					O THE CONDITION	
							OF THE WORK.	
							WORKMANSHIP OF	
							ELOPS DURING	
1 :			1	SHALL	BE CORRI	CTED BY	THE CONTRACTO	DR
A	TITS	EXPEN	1					
	~N~TD	(0)					RIOD SHALL NO	
					R THE COI		PERFORMANCE "	I TWE
M	L L O I I I	(D)	1	1			EGETATION MAY	DE
F	URTHFI						FICATIONS	DC
1 :		NED HE	1		1201111201	ic of Eor	1 104110110	
						:		
	3) TI	ERMINA	TION:					
							LLED IN WHOLE	OR
							PURCHASING,	
1 3			I	l			R REMEDY IT MA	1 1
							GIVEN NOT LESS	
							CE, (DELIVEREI	D BY
1 1		TED MA	I	LIUKN	RECEIPT	KEQUESI	ED) OF INTENT	
	U IEKI	ATNAIE	•					A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR
(1	4) I	T SHAI	I RF	THE R	FSPNNSTR	ITTV OF	THE SUCCESSFU	11
}	ENDOR				LOI ONOID.	LIII OI	1112 30002331 (⁻
		(A)	OBTA	IN AL	L NECESSA	RY DIVI	SION OF HIGHWA	AYS
PI	ERMITS					1	PMENT AND	
M	ATERI	ALS TO	AND	FROM	THE JOB S	SITE.		
		(B)	ŧ :	,		- 1	ED CONSTRUCTION	ON
PI	ERMIT	S OR R	ELATE	D JOB	PERMITS.			
						;		and the state of t
				SEE RE	/ERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CON	L NDITIONS	
SIGNATURE				<u></u>	ga maga mara a tatan masa fiderilgi	TELEPHONE		DATE
TITLE		 FE	in .			1	ADDEROO	
							ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VEZDOR

*709063722 01

CHARLESTON WV

PO BOX 4108

EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25364

304-414-0255

Request for Quotation

DEP14652

PAGE 7

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFONUMBER

9H-p-F0

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B FREIGHT TERMS 06/17/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 08/11/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT (5) TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS: ALL WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED FOR THE RECLAMATION OF THE "HOWESVILLE SITES" PROJECT. PLANS & SPECS ARE INCORPORATED HERE IN BY REFERENCE AND ALL PROVISIONS, CLAUSES AND CONDITIONS THEREIN ARE MADE PROPERLY A PART OF THIS CONTRACT, AND CONSISTS OF 66 DRAWINGS AS PREPARED BY STANTEC CONSULTANTS, INC. (6) PAYMENTS AND COMPLETION: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH TO DEP AN APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT WITH AN ITEMIZED SCHEDULE OF VALUES AS HEREIN BEFORE REQUESTED. THE FORM INCLUDED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE USED FOR APPLICATIONS OF PAYMENT. IT IS THE DEP'S INTENT THAT THE PAYMENT TO THE CONTRACTOR BE MADE WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT. (7) APPLICATION FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT: THE CONTRACTOR MAY, ON A PERIODIC BASIS, SUBMIT FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT BASED ON THE AMOUNT OF WORK COMPLETED AT THE TIME OF THE SUBMITTAL. THE AMOUNT OF PAYMENT WILL BE DETERMINED FROM THE ACTUAL QUANTITY OF WORK COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON A LUMP SUM. IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES BANKRUPTCY: FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THE STATE MAY DEEM THIS CONTRACT NULL AND VOID, AND TERMINATE SUCH CONTRACT WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 1/2005 PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



*709063722 01

CHARLESTON WV

PO BOX 4108

EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25364

304-414-0255

Request for Quotation

RFONUMBER
DEP14652

PAGE 8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ω±-₽ F0

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SALE	SHIF	VIA	F.O.	В	FREIGHT TERMS
06/17/	2009							
BID OPENING DATE:		08/11/	2009		BID	OPENING	TIME O	L:30PM
LINE	QI	JANTITY	UOP CAT		UMBER	UNITI	PRICE	AMOUNT
	F / / F	PURCHASI NO CONTR N STATE	NG DIVIS ACTOR MA CONTRACT MADE IN	ORIZED BY ION PURSUA Y USE OR S PROJECT O THE UNITE	NT TO SU UPPLY ST THER THA	BSECTION EEL PRODU N THOSE S	2 BELOW, JCTS FOR STEEL	,
		CONS OF O STRU OR H OR C EQUI SUCH STAT	TRUCTION R OTHER CTURE, I IGHWAYS, OOLING O PMENT, O PROJECT E OF WES	ACT PROJECT OF, OR AN IMPROVEMEN OR THE IN VENTILAT THE SUPPS, PURSUAN T VIRGINIA OR AFTER	Y ADDITI T TO ANY BUT NOT STALLATI ING PLAN LY OF AN T TO A C FOR WHI	ON TO, AL BUILDING LIMITED ON OF ANY TS OR OTH D MATERIA ONTRACT V CH BIDS V	LTERATION GOR TO, ROADS Y HEATIN HER ALS FOR WITH THE	
	F	SHAP FABR PROC SUCH HEAR	ED, DRAWICATED OF BY OPERATION OF BASICATE, BASICATE	CTS" MEANS N, EXTRUDE R OTHERWIS A COMBINA DNS, FROM C OXYGEN, DTHER STEE	D, FORGE E SIMILA TION OF STEEL MA ELECTRIC	D, CAST, RLY PROCE TWO OR MO DE BY THE FURNACE,	ESSED, OF DRE OF E OPEN	
	(AMER OR I	ICA AND	ES" MEANS INCLUDES A SUBJECT TO S.	LL TERRI	TORY, COM	NTINENTAL	-
	V	RITING, RODUCTS	AUTHORI:	THE PURCHA ZE THE USE	OF FORE	IGN STEEL	.	
Vanisher in the second	Þ	. THE	COST FOR	EACH CONT	RACT ITE	M USED DO	DES NOT	
			SEE	REVERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CON	NDITIONS		<u> </u>
SIGNATURE					TELEPHONE		DATE	
TITLE		FE	IN			ADDF	RESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VEZDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14652

REQ NUMBER

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

SH-P

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

***709063722 01** 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108

CHARLESTON WV 25364

DATE PRINT	ED TEI	RMSOFSALE	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
06/17/	2009					
BID OPENING DATE:	08/11/	2009		BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT: NO	ITEM NUMB	ER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	EXCENTOTALL HUNI GREA COST DELT B. THE DETE NOT QUAN AVAI 3. A CONTRA OF THIS PURSUANT REV. 10/01/0 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALU PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE EVERY CONTRA ALTERATION, PUBLIC WORKS IN THE CASE MORE THAN \$5	ED ONE TEN- L CONTRACT RED DOLLARS TER. FOR THE IS THE VAI VERED TO THE DIRECTOR OF RMINES THA- PRODUCED IN TITY OR OTH LABLE TO ME SECTION MAN TO W. VA. I MINUM, GLAS CT FOR CONS REPAIR, IMP OF STEEL ON O,000 OR WH	TH OF ONE COST OR T S (\$2,500. HE PURPOSE LUE OF THE HE PROJECT F THE PURC T SPECIFIE N THE UNIT HERWISE AR EET CONTRA SES STEEL Y BC SUBJE CODE SECT SS & STEEL T VIRGINIA STRUCTION, PROVEMENT E COST IS NLY, WHERE HERE MORE	PERCEN WO THO 00), W S OF T STEEL OR, HASING D STEE ED NOT CT REQ PRODUC CT TO ION 5A IN PU CODE RECON OR MAI MORE TI THAN 1	T (.1%) OF THE USAND FIVE HICHEVER IS HIS SECTION, T PRODUCT AS DIVISION L MATERIALS ANTES IN SUFFICE REASONABLY UIREMENTS. TS IN VIOLATIC CIVIL PENALTIE -3-56. BLIC WORKS 5-19-1 ET.,SEC STRUCTION,	HE RESENT
	IN ADDITION,	ITEMS OF	MACHINERY	OR EQU	HE UNITED STAT IPMENT PURCHAS	ED
					ALL BE MADE OF ESS THE COST O	
					SS THAN 10,000	
		I SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TER	I IMS AND CON	IDITIONS	
SIGNATURE	der			LEPHONE		DATE
TITLE		EIN	MINOSTRONOMIA 1		ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



***709063722 01**

CHARLESTON WV

PO BOX 4108

EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25364

304-414-0255

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBÉR DEP14652

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

þ

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499

25304

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 06/17/2009

BID OPENING DATE: 08/11/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID FOR DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDIN OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: (1) THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NUCCE

*709063722 01

CHARLESTON WV

PO BOX 4108

EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25364

304-414-0255

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14652

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

SH-P

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

DATE PRIN	red	TER	MS OF SALE	SH	P VIA	FO.B	FREIGHTTERMS
06/17/	2009						
BID OPENING DATE:	·	08/11/	2009		BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VTITY		AT ITEM!	(UMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	AND SP LIST S PURCHA SEND A	ECIFIC HALL B SING D COPY	ATIONS I E FORWAI IVISION OF THE A	FOR THE PRO RDED TO THE THE ARCH ADDENDUM TO)JECT. T E BUYER I HITECT∕EN	OCURED DRAWING HE ADDENDUM AN N THE STATE GINEER SHALL A TE AGENCY FOR	ID D
	(2) T INTERE OPENIN	HE BUY STED P G DATE WITHIN	ER SHALI ARTIES / . ANY / FOURTEI		CESSARY,	EXTEND THE BID	
	BIDDER THE SA ORIGIN ADDEND ADDEND	S AND ME RUL AL BID UM DOC UM THA	SUBMITTIES AND EDING DOCUMENT. T IS IS:	ED TO THE S REGULATIONS CUMENT SHAL	STATE PUR S THAT AP L ALSO A EXCEPTION IE SOLE P	PPLY TO AN MAY BE FOR AN URPOSE OF	ON.
	REV. 1 EXHIBI		na cere manuscrimo de la constante de la const				
	ADDEND	UM ACK	NOWLEDGE		JISITION	NO.: .DEP14652	! • • •
	ADDEND	UM(S)	AND HAVE		NECESSAR	LLOWING CHECKE Y REVISIONS TO ETC.	
	ADDEND	UM NO.	's:				
SIGNATURE			SE	E REVERSE SIDE FOI	TERMS AND CON		DATE
TITLE			in				
11116		~=	(H)			ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



***709063722 01**

CHARLESTON WV

PO BOX 4108

EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25364

304-414-0255

Request for Quotation

RFQ.NUMBER
DEP14652

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

УН На ТО

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

06/17/2009		HEH.	MS OF SAL	Essections of	SHIF	2VIA	EOB	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		08/11/	2009			RID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	Million paradicioni (nec	UOP	CAT	G. W.			
				NO.	HEWN	UMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
VACCION CARACTER CONTRACTOR CONTR								
	NO. 1		• •					
	NO. 2							
			• •					
	NO. 3							
	NO. 4		• •					
	NO. 5						THE PARTY OF THE P	
	140. 3	••••	•				***************************************	
	I UNDE	RSTAND	THAT	FAIL	URE TO C	ONFIRM T	HE RECEIPT OF TH	
	ADDEND	UM(S)	MAY B	E CAU	SE FOR R	EJECTION	OF BIDS.	
	VENDOD	MUCT			DEDATIND			
	VENDUK PEPPES	MUSI	CLEAR ON MA	DE OD	DERSTAND	TO BE M	Y VERBAL ADE DURING ANY	
	ORAL D	ISCUSS	ION H	ELD B	ETWEEN V	ENDOR'S	REPRESENTATIVES	
	AND AN	Y STAT	E PER	SONNE	L IS NOT	BINDING	. ONLY THE	
	INFORM.	ATION	ISSUE	D IN	WRITING	AND ADDE	D TO THE	
	SPECIF	ICATIO	NS BY	AN O	FFICIAL	ADDENDUM	IS BINDING.	
				9 8				
					\		SIGNATURE	
				-				
	1540	LAS ET	ery (4	icro	y coce	- Fort	COMPANY	
					alido			
	• • • • •	• • • • • •	• • • • •	• • • • •	611,512	3 .1	DATE	
	REV. 1	1/96						
		_, , _					***************************************	
				ПОИ	ICE			
	A SIGN	FD RID	MUST	BE S	UBMITTED	10:		
	ם	EPARTM	ENT O	F ADM	INISTRAT	TON		
		URCHAS						
				OCED DEV	ERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CO	NOTIONS	
SIGNATURE)	l			LINGE SIDE FUN		14.0255 DATE	~ \ \ -
TITLE	ノレン	IFE	IN			1304-9		P0 101 18
PILALSIZ	TUIN		5	10.6	54491		ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZEK

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-414-0255

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14652

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\$ H P

EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108

CHARLESTON WV 25364

***709063722 01**

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

06/17/			MS OF SAL		SHIP)	40	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		08/11/	2009	Ballistanistas estatus		BID	OPENING T.	IME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT. NO:	ITEM NUI	VIBER	UNIT PF	RICE	AMOUNT
	2		SHING		TREET, EA				
		VELOPE			THIS INF D MAY NOT		N ON THE I	FACE OF	
	BUYER:				CB-23				
	RFQ. N	0.:	:		DEP146	52			
	BID OP	ENING	DATE:		08/11/	2009	,		
	BID OP	ENING	TIME:		1:30 PM				
			OU RE	GARDI	UMBER IN NG YOUR B		IS NECESS	SARY	
	REMIT-	TO ADD	D SUB RESS	MIT W	ITH THEIR USED FOR	PAYMEN	E CURRENT T PROCESS:	ING:	
		PRINT			AME OF PE	RSON TO			
SIGNATURE -	کرک	人人	ل	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR T		NOTTIONS	S DATE	8/10/09
TITLE FILALS, O	7-23	FE	N SS	г <i>о</i> - ¿	54491				TO BE NOTED ABOVE



***709063722 01**

CHARLESTON WV

PO BOX 4108

EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25364

304-414-0255

Request for Quotation

DEP14652

PAGE

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

9 H - P - T

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 06/17/2009 **BID OPENING DATE:** 08/11/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: AMA WARDWIEL 882,024° THIS IS THE END OF REQ **** DEP14652 ***** TOTAL: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE .0255 00 55-0754491 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE pre side min

HOWESVILLE SITES

Requisition #: DEP#14652

Company Name: Contractor' Bid Sheet

Company Name: TEASTIZATION ARROW CORP INC

Address: 70 Box 4108

CHARLESTON WU Z5364

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding Unit Prices, when the Unit Price appears to be unreasonable.

ITEM NO.	QUAN	TITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1.0	Lump	Sum	Mobilization and Demobilization (Cannot be more than 10% of TOTAL AMOUNT BID)	\$	\$ 88,000
2.0	Lump	Sum	Construction Layout Stakes (Cannot be more than 5% of TOTAL AMOUNT BID)	s <u> </u>	\$ 7,566
3.0	Lump	Sum	Quality Control (Cannot be more than 3% of TOTAL AMOUNT BID)	\$ <u>_</u>	\$ 1,000
4.0	Lump	Sum	Site Preparation (Cannot be more than 10% of TOTAL AMOUNT BID)	\$	
5.0	17,700	L.Ft.	Sediment Control	\$ 025	\$ 4425
6.0	35.0	Acs.	Revegetation	\$ 100-	\$ 35∞ ⁻
7.1	1,218	L.Ft.	2.0 Ft. Deep Riprap "Vee" Shaped Ditch	\$ ~ 2 6	\$ 31668
7.2	2,521			\$ 58-	\$146,218
7.3	47	L.Ft,	0 Ft. Deep by 6.0 Ft. Flat Bottom Shaped Riprap Ditch \$ ~		\$ 34317
7.4	991	L.Ft.	2.0 Ft. Deep by 6.0 Ft. Flat Bottom Shaped Grouted Riprap Ditch	\$ 90-	\$ 89,190
7.5	39	L.Ft.	12" Ø HDPE Pipe	\$ 48-	\$ 1872
7.6	52	L.Ft.	24" Ø HDPE pipe	\$ 52	\$ 2704-
7.7	Lump	Sum	Stream Bank Protection	\$	\$ 30,000-
8.0	63,000	C.Yds.	Unclassified Excavation	\$ 125	\$ 78750
9.1	11	Ea.	Wet Mine Seals	\$11,250	\$ 123.750
9.2	4	Ea.	Bat Gate Installations	\$25,000	\$ 100,000
9.3	2,130	L.Ft.	Wet Mine Seal Conveyance Pipes	\$ 15	\$ 31,950
9.4	200	Bags	Soda Ash Briquettes	\$ 25	\$ 5,000
11.0	1,500	L.Ft.	Subsurface Drain	\$ 30 -	\$ 45,000
			TOTAL:	\$ 8'	82 024°°

Date: Date: Date.	Bidders Authorized Signature:		Date:	<u>e/</u>	101	POI	
-------------------	-------------------------------	--	-------	-----------	-----	-----	--

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: Ol/31/2010

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an AML eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This eligibility requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Contractor Name: FASTERN ARROW Address: 70 Box 4108 City: Charleston State:	WV Zip Code: 25		
Fax No.: 304-4, 4-0236 E-1	nail address:		•
Part B: Legal Structure			
() Corporation () Sole Proprie () Other (please specify)	etorship () Partne	ership () LLC	C
Part C: Certifying and updating information one of the following options, follow t			
Information on the attached E date. If you select this option, Sign and date below and do n Part of the information on the the information in AVS for must attach an Entity OFT fro corrected information. Sign a	ntity OFT from AVS is a you must attach an Ention complete Part D. attached Entity OFT from y company must be updated at the AVS to this form. Us	ty OFT from AVS to om AVS is missing of ted. If you select the e Part D to provide	and upto- o this form. or incorrect and his option, you
Our company currently has no provide all information require			
Date 8/10/09	Signature 人		Title PRESIG
IMPODTANTI			

In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or request it from www.avs.osmre,~ov on the Internet.

(141829) EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

Entity ID	Name	Desc Code	Begin Date	End Date	Pct. Own.	Hold Code
139824 WARDWELL, 139824 WARDWELL, 139825 WARDWELL, 139825 WARDWELL, 139826 WARDWELL, 139826 WARDWELL, 139826 WARDWELL,	ANN MICHAEL MICHAEL JAY R JAY R JAY R	SH VP	17-Feb-1994 17-Feb-1994 17-Feb-1994 17-Feb-1994 1-Jun-1996 1-Jun-1996	31-Jul~2000	33% 34% 33%	
141837 WARDWELL,	J R.	SH	1-Jun-1996		28∜	



MODZEA

*709063722 01

CHARLESTON WV

PO BOX 4108

EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25364

304-414-0255

Request for Quotation

REQ NUMBER DEP14652

AL	DRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF
CHUCK	BOWMAN

304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

	ERMS OF SALE	SHIP-VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
07/24/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 08/11	/2009	BTD (PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
******	***** AD	DENDUM NO. 1 ***	******	-
PISTRIBUTE	THE PRE-BID HE MANDATOR	E HOWESVILLE SITI SIGN-IN SHEETS A Y PRE-BID CONFERI	AND THE Q/A AS A	
BID OPENING AT 1:30 PM.	DATE AND T	IME REMAIN UNCHAI	NGED AS 08/11/09	
*******	****** NO	OTHER CHANGES **	*******	
0001	JB 9	962-73		
1				
TECTIMINAT TOIN	: RESIQUALLO	ON OF LAND & OTHE	ER PROPERTIES	
		·		
***** THI	S IS THE ENI	OF RFQ DEP146	52 ***** TOTAL:	\$ 20,588
	SEERE	 VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	IDITIONS	
SIGNATURE	\mathcal{M}		14.0255 DATE	8/10/09
TRIOCHT	55-01			TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Addendum #1 - Questions During Pre-Bid Meeting For DEP 14652 Howesville Sites Project

- 1) Specification 7.3.3 shall be revised to indicate that stream bank protection ending in coal refuse shall be undercut 24" and a 24" layer of soil placed and compacted prior to installing the grouted riprap stream bank protection instead of 12".
- 2) It is anticipated that the bat gate seals will accommodate a 77" by 55" pipe arch culvert once the mine portal is opened up. The contractor is advised, however, that he should open up each mine portal as usual for installation of a mine seal and then make the determination if a 77" by 55" pipe arch culvert will fit into the opening. If it will, then this is the size pipe arch culvert that is to be installed. If, for some unforeseen reason, the coal seam is not as thick as anticipated, the size of the pipe arch culvert shall be reduced in order to fit into the opening, but in no case shall the pipe arch culvert be less than the maximum size that is able to be accommodated by the bat gate seal design.
- 3) The Contractor will be required to properly dispose of a petroleum-filled 55 gallon drum and associated stained soils located near Baseline Two Station 1+30, 90 feet left. The drum, its contents, and the stained soil shall be removed to a State approved off-site disposal area permitted to accept this type of waste. The Contractor will be required to obtain an "Overpack" barrel sized to allow the petroleum-filled 55 gallon drum to be inserted inside and sealed for transportation.

The contractor shall excavate all apparent contaminated soils surrounding the petroleum-filled 55 gallon drum to the satisfaction of the Engineer. Excavated, contaminated soils shall be placed in 55-gallon barrels, sealed, and transported, along with the petroleum-filled 55 gallon drum to a State approved disposal area permitted to accept this type of waste. Reclaimed 55 gallon drums for contaminated soil disposal can also be obtained from Reliance Environmental Transport. The Contractor may also be required to perform a waste profile on the contaminated soil prior to delivery to the destined landfill. Laboratory testing parameters of the waste profile are landfill dependant. All costs associated with task shall be considered incidental to "Item 4.0 Site Preparation". The Contractor will be required to submit proof of proper disposal of the petroleum-filled 55 gallon drum, contaminated soil, and any other materials contaminated in the disposal process. Proof shall consist of bill of lading from the State approved landfill or State certified and approved waste hauler.

The following questions were identified from the Pre-Bid Conference. The answers provided herein take precedence over verbal answers at the PBC should there be any conflicts between the two.

- 1.) Q. How will the ditch crossings be paid?
 - A. They will be incidental to the ditch construction in which they are placed.
- 2.) **Q.** Are the ditches all the same?
 - A. No, there are both "V"-ditches and flat bottom ditch.
- 3.) Q. In reference to Bat Gate Mine Seals, the two (2) 12" PVC pipes, are they conveyance pipes?

 A. No, they are mine seal outlet pipes.

Addendum #1 - Questions During Pre-Bid Meeting For DEP 14652 Howesville Sites Project

- 4.) Q. Are the 12" PVC pipes paid as conveyance pipes?
 A. No. They are incidental to the Bat Gate Mine Seal.
- Q. The table indicates there is 700+ feet of 12" Mine Seal Outlet pipe, is this pipe incidental to the Bat Gate Mine Seal?A. Yes.
- 6.) Q. Is there just one pipe in the Bat Gate Mine Seal?
 A. No, there are two 12" PVC pipes that run parallel.
- 7.) Q. Is there just one elliptical pipe per Bat Gate Mine Seal? A. Yes.
- 8.) Q. Do the outlet pipes discharge into a ditch? A. Yes.
- 9.) Q. What is the maximum distance you can push the elliptical pipe into the mine opening?

 A. Three times the height of the coal seam.
- 10.) Q. Does the trash around the building get removed?

 A. If it is in the construction limits, it gets removed.
- 11.) Q. Where does the material come from to backfill the highwall?

 A. The area was identified in the field.
- 12.) Q. Do we have to do any soil sampling for the oil drum removal? A. Yes, see # 3 of the Addendum.
- Q. Does the road get upgraded?A. No, but it must be maintained to provide all weather access.
- 14.) Q. Do you have a detail on the all weather access road? A. No.
- 15.) Q. What is the size of the elliptical pipe for the Bat Gate Mine Seal? A. 77" X 55".
- 16.) Q. Can you modify the elliptical pipe?A. No.

The Contractor shall have 180 days from the date of the Notice to Proceed to complete Construction activities on the project. The \$250 per day liquidated damage clause will be in effect after the 180 days. However, the total performance period will be 365 days days from the date of the Notice to Proceed for invoicing purposes.

RFQ # : 14652 Project: Howsvills Site	Bid Date: 8/((/P9 Pre-Bid Date: 7/14/09
Name: Bed Carlerbury Company: Bx Blagues 1 & Address: 216 New Rim, Drive Re: Idy hur sure)	Name: Miral Tayler Company: Beckley Drilling and Blasting Address: Beron ww 258/3
Phone #: 369-693-5368 Fax #: 369-693-5368 Email: Bcb. Carlaby @ Cmar	Phone#: 304 256 9385 Fax # : 304 256 8386 Email :
Name: Steve Turasko Company: Polives Contracting, Ir. Address: Po Box 236 Elkiws, wv 21024/	Name: Matt Stanevich Company: Lew Girlapine Address: f.d Box 243 Simpson wd 24435
Phone #: 304-636-38866 Fax # : 304-636-5108 Email : \$366-5108	Phone# : 304 739 - 4397 Fax # : Email :
Name: Todd Cooper Company: Alex Energy Address: 300 Margan Massey W. Jolian, uv 25529	Name: STENTE STABO Company: Pro Contracting Im Address: Po. Box 2442 Clancesure, w 263: 2
Phone #: 304-369-8615 Fax #: 304-369-8866 Email: kw. Brown @ MASsegen Enggen com	Phone#: 304 622-2400 Fax #: 304 622-2410 Email: Procos. SIS@Ma. rr. Con
Name: THOMAS HART Company: LEKINGTON MINE RECEMBTION Address: SERVICES P.O. BOX 489 CABNCEER UN 25035	Name: Allan Kennede Company: Dingress Transport Inc. Address: P.O. Box 909 Belington W 26250
Phone #: 304 949 2372 Fax # : 304 949 2375 Email : Chart Polexington cane Com	Phone#: 304-823-1267 Fax #: 304-823-3597 Email: Louis a dingess.com

RFQ # : 14652 Project: Howaso, (10 SITE	Bid Date: 8/11/09 Pre-Bid Date: 7/14/09
Name: paulo H. Bowngy Company: Grave Mountain Co Address: 511 50th STREET Chas we 25304	Name: SAMES AllEG Company: JF AllEG Address: POBGX 2049 Buck hamou WU 26201
Phone #: 304 925 0253 Fax # : 304 925 9230 Email : Jody Maye Adl. Cong	Phone#: 304 472 8890 Fax #: 304 472 8897 Email:
Name: ANN WARDWELL Company: FLASTERM ARROW Address: 70 Box 4108 CHARLESTON XIII 25314	Name: Charlene Pretzel Company: TL Pretzel Contracting Address: 274 Horseshoe Dr. Bruceton Mills WU 26523
Phone #: 304-414.0255 Fax #: 0256	Phone#: 304-379-7789 Fax #: 7788 n Email: prtzroc@aol.com
Name: Roger L. Colling Tr. Company: Colling Building & Contracting Inc. Address: 3404 Corly- Caron Rd Floatmoods MV	Name: Richard Hagy Company: Aspen Corp. Address: 2400 Ritter Dr. Daniels WV. 23832
Phone #: 324-765-3521 Fax #: 324-765-3521 Email : Collar Buildy C Hydra-Net.	Phone#: 304-763-4573 Fax #: 304-763-4591 Email: & Kubin & MSN. com
Name: Kevin Bradford Company: Pineville PAVING & Excusting In Address: P.O. Box 1290 Pineville WV 24874	Address: 1024 Nr 519 Suite 500
Phone #: 304-732-8363 Fax # : 304-732-7855 Email :	Eighty Fork 7 15390 Phone#: 724-125-1000 Fax #: 724-276-2579 Email: Estimating @ Atlas Salvices, Con

RFQ # :_ Project:_	HOWSSUILLS SITE	Bi Pre-B	d Date: 8/11/09 id Date: 7/14/09
Company:	RANGE CALKELS STRIFTLE CONSULTINS I MOORE AVE. BULKHAMEN, N. J. 26201	Company:	Steve Calvert Glees River Group (CC Po. Box 18039, 532 Ashebrake Sq. Magantown, WN 26507
Fax # :	304-472-7140 304-472-6239 RANDA. CALKUS O SME ALC. GA	Fax # :	304.594-399.1 3992 SCalvert GRG @ AOL.com
Company: (Doug Viweent Breakaway Inc 1015 010 Tumpike Rd B Sutton WV 26601	Name : Company: Address:	
	765-5317 765-5389	Phone# : Fax # : Email :	
Name : Company: Address:	Herh Pasons Stempe I Moore Are Buckheyron WU	Name : Company: Address:	
Phone #: _ Fax # : _ Email : _	herb. porson@ Stentec.com	Phone# : Fax # : Email :	
Name : Company: SA	OLLSER, Richard, Jane Francisco de la	Name : Company: Address:	
Phone #: 3 Fax # Email V:	W/060	Phone# : _ Fax # : _ Email : _	•

Agency	DEP
REQ.P.(D# DEP14652

BID BOND

	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we,	
	of PO Box 4108, Charleston, West Virginia 2	, as Fillicipal, and Office Tarmers insurance Compan
	of PO Box 5001 Westfield Center Ohio, 4425	1. a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
<u>Ohio</u>		tfield Center, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
		amount (\$ 5% of bid amount) for the payment of which,
well and	d truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind oursel	lves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
	The Condition of the above obligation is such that when	hereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Departn	nent of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attach	ned hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
DEP14	4652, Howesville Sites in Preston County, accor	ding to plans and specifications.
	NOW THEREFORE,	
agreem force an	and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance requir ent created by the acceptance of said bid, then this ob	nall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached red by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the bligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full he liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
way imp waive no	The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates paired or affected by any extension of the time within wotice of any such extension.	and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no hich the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have	hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have ca	used their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and t	these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
14th_	_day of _ <u>July</u>	
Principa	il Corporate Seal	Eastern Arrow Corporation Inc. (Name of Principal) By (Must be President or
		Vice President)
		Ann Wardwell, President (Title)
Surety C	Corporate Seal	Ohio Farmers Insurance Company (Name of Surety)
		66:010m(-1)

Attorney-in-Fact
Sheila D. McCormick, Attorney-In-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

POWER NO. 4751892 01

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

CERTIFIED COPY

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

ROSS E. JOHNSON, H. RANDOLPH NEVILLE, PATRICK B. KEE, SHEILA D. MCCORMICK, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, of CHARLESTON place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of suretvship- - - - - - - - -

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for

and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact, may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary.

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 25th day of **AUGUST**

Corporate Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

A.D., 2008, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly On this 25th day of AUGUST sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in **Medina**, **Ohio**; that he is **Senior Executive** of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.:



William J. Kahelin, Approper at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this. 14th day of 2009 . A.D.,









State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code**. The vendor **must** make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (**West Virginia Code** §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: _	いらいりてんなり	A rzizowi	9560	IMC			
Authorized Signati	ure: <u></u>			Date:	101B	109	
Burchaeine Affidavit (P	Pavisad 01/01/00)						